

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

AMY MCFALLS, JASON CRUNETTI,	:	
VINCENT ESPOSITO, GREGORY	:	
JACKSON, and BRENDA LACY, on	:	No.4 M.D. 2021
behalf of themselves and all persons	:	Class Action
similarly situated,	:	Original Jurisdiction
	:	
<i>Petitioners,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
38 TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, Hon.	:	
CAROLYN T. CARLUCCIO, President	:	
Judge (in her official capacity),	:	
MICHAEL R. KEHS, Esq. Court	:	
Administrator (in his official capacity),	:	
and LORI SCHREIBER, Clerk of	:	
Courts (in her official capacity),	:	
	:	
<i>Respondents.</i>	:	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' APPLICATION FOR
SUMMARY RELIEF**

Mary Catherine Roper
John J. Grogan
Kevin Trainer
David Nagdeman
LANGER, GROGAN & DIVER P.C.
1717 Arch St., Ste. 4020
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 320-5660
Fax: (215) 320-5703

Additional counsel listed on signature page.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
I. Introduction and Relief Sought.....	1
II. Questions Presented	4
III. Statement of Uncontested Facts	4
A. Respondents' Process for Imposing Costs	4
1. The Sentencing Hearing.....	4
2. The Sentencing Order	5
3. The Imposition of Costs Through CPCMS	6
4. The Costs that Respondents do and do not duplicate	8
B. Respondents do not provide the defendant with notice of the costs they impose.....	11
IV. Procedural History	12
V. Standard of Review	13
VI. Argument	13
A. The Duplicate Costs Respondents Have Imposed on Petitioners and the Other Class Members Are Unlawful and Void <i>Ab Initio</i>	15
1. There Is No Statutory Authority for Respondents' Duplication of Costs.....	16
2. Respondents' Imposition of Duplicative Costs Is Also Unlawful because Pennsylvania Common Law Prohibits Imposing Costs on Different Counts of a Single Criminal Complaint.....	31
B. Respondents Impose Duplicative Costs in an Arbitrary and Irrational Matter and Thus Violate Petitioners' Right to Equal Protection of the Law.....	36
C. Respondents' Imposition of Costs Without Notice and an Opportunity to Challenge Them Violates Procedural Due Process Guarantees and those Costs are Void <i>Ab Initio</i>	39
VII. Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.S. v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 143 A.3d 896 (Pa. 2016).....	28
<i>Beavers v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 271 A.3d 535 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2021)...	44, 45
<i>Buck v. Beard</i> , 879 A.2d 157 (Pa. 2005)	40, 43
<i>Bundy v. Wetzel</i> , 184 A.3d 551 (Pa. 2018).....	41, 44
<i>Clairton Slag, Inc. v. Dep’t of Gen. Servs.</i> , 2 A.3d 765 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2010)	16
<i>Com. v. Brinson</i> , Nos. 2124 EDA 2020 and 2135 EDA 2020, 2021 WL 4282677 (Pa. Super. Ct. Sept. 21, 2021)	passim
<i>Com. v. Gill</i> , 432 A.2d 1001 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1981)	15, 16, 43
<i>Commonwealth v. Adams</i> , 421 A.2d 778 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980)	34, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. All That Certain Lot</i> , 104 A.3d 411 (Pa. 2014).....	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Allshouse</i> , 924 A.2d 1215 (Pa. 2007), <i>vacated sub nom Allshouse v. Pennsylvania</i> , 562 U.S. 1267 (2011)	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 690 A.2d 164 (Pa. 1997).....	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 981 A.2d 893 (Pa. 2009)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Coder</i> , 415 A.2d 406 (Pa. 1980)	15, 16, 27, 43
<i>Commonwealth v. Dorsey</i> , 421 A.2d 777 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Fineberg</i> , 22 PA. D. 17 (Pa. Com. Pls. Blair Cty. 1912)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Garzone</i> , 34 A.3d 67 (Pa. 2012)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Gifford</i> , 450 A.2d 700 (Pa. Super. 1982).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Hess</i> , 810 A.2d 1249 (Pa. 2002)	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Houck</i> , 335 A.2d 389 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1975)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Hower</i> , 406 A.2d 754 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1979).....	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Keinard</i> , 50 Pa. D. & C. 181 (Pa. Com. Pls. Montgomery Cty. 1944)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Klingensmith</i> , 1611 C.D. 2016, 2017 WL 1382225 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. April 17, 2017).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Kriesher</i> , 79 Pa. Super 428 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1922)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Larsen</i> , 682 A.2d 783 (Pa. Super. 1996)	32

<i>Commonwealth v. Mirabelli</i> , 43 Pa. D. & C.2d 554 (Pa. Com. Pls. Carbon Cty. 1968)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Parks</i> , 768 A.2d 1168 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001)	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Potteiger</i> , 27 Pa. D. 781 (Pa. Com. Pls. Berks Cty. 1918).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Shipley</i> , 18 Pa. D. 133 (Pa. Com. Pls. Fayette Cty. 1908).....	34
<i>Curtis v. Kline</i> , 666 A.2d 265 (Pa. 1995).....	37
<i>Downingtwn Area Sch. Dist. v. Chester Cnty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 913 A.2d 194 (Pa. 2006).....	37
<i>Ebersole v. Commonwealth</i> , 303 A.3d 546 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. 2023)	23
<i>Fiore v. Bd. of Fin. & Revenue</i> , 633 A.2d 1111 (1993)	46
<i>Flagg v. Int'l Union, Sec., Police, Fire Profl of Am., Local 506</i> , 146 A.3d 300 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. 2016).....	13, 47
<i>Fordyce v. Clerk of Courts</i> , 869 A.2d 1049 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. 2005).....	28
<i>Harnish v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 732 A.2d 596 (Pa. 1999)	32
<i>Haveman v. Bureau of Profl & Occupational Affairs</i> , 238 A.3d 567 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2020)	38
<i>Hosp. & Healthsystem Ass'n of Pa. v. Com.</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013)	13
<i>In re Change of Location & Lines of Highway Known as State Highway Route 222, in Stonycreek Twp., Cambria Cty.</i> , 161 A.2d 380 (Pa. 1960)	44
<i>In re Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 190 A.3d 560 (Pa. 2018)	41
<i>In re Sale of Real Est. by Lackawanna Cnty. Tax Claim Bureau</i> , 255 A.3d 619 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. 2021)	42
<i>In re Sale of Tax Delinq. Prop. on Oct. 19, 2020</i> , No. 49 C.D. 2021, 2024 WL 39928 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. Jan. 4, 2024).....	42
<i>In re Wolf's License</i> , 16 Pa. D. 751 (Pa. Com. Pls. Columbia Cty. 1906).....	34
<i>In re Y.W.-B.</i> , 265 A.3d 602 (Pa. 2021).....	41
<i>Kowenhoven v. County of Allegheny</i> , 901 A.2d 1003 (2006).....	46
<i>McFalls v. 38th Jud. Dist.</i> , No. 4 M.D. 2021, 2021 WL 3700604 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. Aug. 6, 2021) (unpublished).....	passim
<i>McFalls v. 38th Jud. Dist.</i> , No. 4 M.D. 2021, 2023 WL 3513283 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Apr. 6, 2023)	passim
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 355 (2011)	43

<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000)	38
<i>Montañez v. Secretary Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 773 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2014)	41, 42
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	44, 46
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 581 U.S. 128 (2017)	40
<i>Pa. Bankers Ass’n v. Pa. Dep’t of Banking</i> , 956 A.2d 956 (Pa. 2008)	41
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	42
<i>Sherwood v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 268 A.3d 528, 554 n.28 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2021)	2, 24
<i>The Borough of Pitcairn v. The Zoning Hearing Bd. of the Borough of Pitcairn & MonJon, LLC Appeal of: MonJon, LLC</i> , No. 1253 C.D. 2021, 2024 WL 220374 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. Jan. 22, 2024)	16
<i>Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 839 A.2d 185 (Pa. 2003)	37
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	37
<i>Washington v. PA Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 306 A.3d 263 (Pa. 2023).....	passim
<i>Weaver v. Weaver</i> , 605 A.2d 410 (Pa. Super. 1992)	32
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 72 A.3d 773 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013).....	36
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	42

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1932.....	21, 22
18 P.S. § 11.1101	10, 24
18 P.S. § 11.1102.....	9, 17
18 P.S. § 1101	24
18 Pa.C.S. § 7508.1	10, 24, 25, 29
42 P.S. § 21061	9, 17, 18, 19
42 Pa.C.S. § 1725.1	10, 19
42 Pa.C.S. § 1725.3	9, 17, 18, 19
42 Pa.C.S. § 1725.4	10, 20
42 Pa.C.S. § 1725.5	9, 17, 23
42 Pa.C.S. § 3571	10, 19, 26

42 Pa.C.S. § 3572	19
42 Pa.C.S. § 3575	10, 19
42 Pa.C.S. § 3721	10, 20
42 Pa.C.S. § 3733	passim
42 P.S. § 20003(b)	32
44 Pa.C.S. § 2322	9, 17, 23
61 Pa.C.S. § 6308	10, 24
71 P.S. § 611.13	10, 24
72 P.S. § 1795.1- E.....	10, 21
72 P.S. § 1795.1-E.....	10, 21, 22
75 Pa.C.S. § 3121	10, 26
75 Pa.C.S. § 6506	passim
Act 17 of March 10, 1905, P.L. 35.....	32, 33, 34, 35
Act 53 of 1978, the Judiciary Act Repealer Act	19, 32
Pa.R.A.P.1532.....	13
Pa.R.Civ.P. 1925.....	14
Pa.R.Crim.P. 720.....	47

Regulations

44 Pa.B. 2638.....	24
53 Pa.B. 4971	24
